PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4733603

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CONCERT DEBT, LLC	12/13/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONCERT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
Street Address:	20 DEPOT STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 2A
City:	PETERBOROUGH
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03458

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8738711
Application Number:	14180599
Patent Number:	7769767
Patent Number:	RE45780
Patent Number:	8028081
Patent Number:	9392228
Patent Number:	8495065
Patent Number:	8918398
Application Number:	61236296
Patent Number:	8208943
Patent Number:	8825074
Patent Number:	9092641
Patent Number:	8321509
Patent Number:	9515885
Application Number:	15369747
Patent Number:	8265658
Patent Number:	8588819
Patent Number:	9338601
Patent Number:	9674665

PATENT REEL: 044391 FRAME: 0438

504686881

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15614543
Application Number:	61149205
Patent Number:	9098723
Patent Number:	9641393
Application Number:	15583892
Application Number:	61227192
Application Number:	12645546
Patent Number:	9397890
Application Number:	12694551
Application Number:	12860252
Application Number:	12859837
Application Number:	12691008
Patent Number:	9763048
Application Number:	12838634
Patent Number:	9554248
Application Number:	15413358
Application Number:	12698265

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-605-8471

Email: cheryl.ramey@sceneralabs.com

Correspondent Name: CONCERT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 20 DEPOT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2A

Address Line 4: PETERBOROUGH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03458

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IP3 2017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHERYL F. RAMEY
SIGNATURE:	/Cheryl F. Ramey/
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2017

Total Attachments: 8

source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2017 Sale)#page1.tif source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2017 Sale)#page2.tif source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2017 Sale)#page3.tif source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2017 Sale)#page4.tif source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2017 Sale)#page5.tif source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2017 Sale)#page6.tif source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2017 Sale)#page7.tif source=Partial Release of Concert Debt Security Interest (IP3 2017 Sale)#page8.tif

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This partial release of security interest (the "Release") is made and executed by Concert Debt, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 20 Depot Street, Suite 2A, Peterborough, NH 03458 ("Concert Debt") in favor of Concert Technology Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and its wholly-owned subsidiaries Waldeck Technology, LLC, Domingo Enterprises, LLC, Porto Technology, LLC, and Cranbrook Technology, LLC, each Delaware limited liability companies having places of business at 20 Depot Street, Suite 2A, Peterborough, NH 03458 (Concert Technology Corporation, Waldeck Technology, LLC, Domingo Enterprises, LLC, Porto Technology, LLC, and Cranbrook Technology, LLC individually and collectively, referred to herein as "Debtors").

- A. Waldeck Technology, LLC, Domingo Enterprises, LLC, Porto Technology, LLC, and Cranbrook Technology, LLC, each wholly-owned subsidiaries of Concert Technology Corporation, wish to sell a portion of its patents, patent applications, and related patents rights (collectively, the "Released Patent Rights") to a third party.
- B. Upon assignment to Concert Debt of certain promissory notes evidencing debts of Debtors, Concert Debt amended the promissory notes to effect, among other things, an extension of the respective maturity dates of the promissory notes and was granted a security interest in certain collateral of Debtors pursuant to:
- (a) a Security Agreement, effective May 1, 2015 with respect to certain of the assigned promissory notes and August 1, 2015 with respect to other of the assigned promissory notes (the "Security Agreement"), in certain Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of Debtors, such Collateral including the Released Patent Rights;

such security interest to secure indebtedness and obligations of Debtors to Concert Debt, as evidenced by the promissory notes

- C. Concert Debt recorded and/or filed its security interest as follows:
- (a) Copies of the Security Agreement were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

<u>Debtor</u>	Secured Party	Execution Date	Reel/Frame	Recordation Date
Waldeck Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	5/1/2015	036433/0313	8/24/2015
Waldeck Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	8/1/2015	036433/0382	8/24/2015
Domingo Enterprises, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	5/1/2015	036424/0174	8/24/2015

1

Domingo Enterprises, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	8/1/2015	036424/0087	8/24/2015
Porto Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	5/1/2015	036432/0616	8/24/2015
Porto Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	8/1/2015	036472/0461	8/26/2015
Cranbrook Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	5/1/2015	036423/0598	8/24/2015
Cranbrook Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	8/1/2015	036424/0001	8/24/2015
Concert Technology Corporation	Concert Debt, LLC	5/1/2015	036515/0471	9/1/2015
Concert Technology Corporation	Concert Debt, LLC	8/1/2015	036515/0495	9/1/2015

(b) UCC financing statements (the "Financing Statements) were filed as follows:

<u>Debtor(s)</u>	Secured Party	State	Initial Filing#	Recordation Date
Concert Technology Corporation; Waldeck Technology, LLC; Domingo Enterprises, LLC; Porto Technology, LLC; Cranbrook Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	NC	20160022250A	8 March 2016
Concert Technology Corporation; Waldeck Technology, LLC; Domingo Enterprises, LLC; Porto Technology, LLC; Cranbrook Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	NH	1605040002683	5 April 2016
Concert Technology Corporation; Waldeck Technology, LLC; Domingo Enterprises, LLC; Porto Technology, LLC; Cranbrook Technology, LLC	Concert Debt, LLC	DE	20153674487	21 August 2015

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration acknowledged and received by its execution of this Release, Concert Debt hereby irrevocably and unconditionally releases all right, title and interest in a portion of the Collateral owned by Waldeck Technology, LLC (and only such portion of the Collateral owned by Waldeck Technology, LLC, herein the "Released Collateral"), including:

- (a) the patents and patent applications described in **Exhibit A** (the "**Patents**"), including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign patent applications and registrations therefor (and all patents that issue therefrom and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of such applications, registrations and patents, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing, and all pending and abandoned patent applications to which any of the Patents claim priority);
- (b) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in the Patents to the extent that such inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries could be claimed in any of the Patents;
 - (c) all patents that are related to any of the Patents through terminal disclaimer.
 - (d) all goodwill associated therewith;
- (e) all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing and to retain any damages and profits due or accrued); and
- (f) any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Patents.

If necessary or desired, Concert Debt hereby authorizes Debtors' authorized representative to file amendments to the UCC Financing Statements with the applicable filing offices and to record redacted copies of this Release (such redactions first approved by Concert Debt) in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to memorialize the release of any such security interest in the Released Collateral by Concert Debt.

This Release is governed by the law of the State of Delaware, excluding its choice of law principles to the contrary. This Release shall be binding upon Debtors and their successors and assigns and inures, to the benefit of, with respect to the Released Collateral (including any purchaser). Concert Debt acknowledges that it is aware that it may hereafter discover facts different from or in addition to what it now knows, believes or suspects to be true with respect to the matters herein released, that such facts may give rise to claims, causes of action, damages, consequences or results that are unforeseen or unsuspected, and that Concert Debt is nonetheless giving up its rights, and the releases in this Release will be and remain in effect in all respects as complete, general releases, notwithstanding any such different or additional facts.

This is a partial release only and does not release any collateral from said security interests, or other encumbrances or liens other than that specifically described above. Nothing in this Release shall in any way impair, alter or diminish the effect, security interest, lien or

encumbrance of the Security Agreement on the remaining part of the Collateral not specifically released therefrom or any of the rights and remedies contained therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release on this _______ da of December, 2017.

Concert Debt, LLC)

Name:

Its: MANAGINE Member

Title	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
		rook Technology,	LLC Assets		
System And Method For Redirecting Client-Side Storage Operations	USA	12/611,725	11/3/2009	8,738,711	5/7/2014
System And Method For Redirecting Client-Side Storage Operations	USA	14/180,599	2/14/2014		
	Domi	ngo Enterprises, L	LC Assets		
System And Method For			1	T	1
Filtering Content On A Mobile Device Based On Contextual Tagging	USA	11/862,835	9/27/2007	7,769,767	8/3/2010
System And Method For Filtering Content On A Mobile Device Based On					
Contextual Tagging System And Method For	USA	13/566,232	8/3/2012	RE45,780	10/27/2015
Filtering Content On A Mobile Device Based On Contextual Tagging	CN	200810169852	9/26/2008		
	Por	to Technology, LL	C Assets		
System And Method For Adaptive Segment Prefetching Of Streaming Media	USA	12/126,169	5/23/2008	8,028,081	9/27/2011
System And Method For Adaptive Segment Prefetching Of Streaming Media	USA	13/216,517	8/24/2011	9,392,228	7/12/2016
System And Method For Adaptive Segment Prefetching Of Streaming Media	CN	200910142782	5/22/2009		

5

Title	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
	***************************************	ck Technology,	······	•	
Maintaining a Historical Record of Anonymized User Profile Data By Location For Users in a Mobile Environment	USA	12/645,535	12/23/2009	8,495,065	7/23/2013
Maintaining a Historical Record of Anonymized User Profile Data By Location For Users in a Mobile Environment	USA	13/919,174	6/17/2013	8,918,398	12/23/2014
Maintaining a Historical Record of Anonymized User Profile Data By Location For Users in a Mobile Environment	USA	61/236,296	8/24/2009		
Anonymous Crowd Tracking	USA	12/645,539	12/23/2009	8,208,943	6/26/2012
Modifying a User's Contribution to an Aggregate Profile Based on Time Between Location Updates and External Events Modifying a User's Contribution to an Aggregate Profile Based on Time Between Location Updates	USA	12/645,544	12/23/2009	8,825,074	9/2/2014
and External Events	USA	14/457,499	8/12/2014	9,092,641	7/28/2015
Handling Crowd Requests for Large Geographic Areas	USA	12/645,560	12/23/2009	8,321,509	11/27/2012
Handling Crowd Requests for Large Geographic Areas	USA	13/613,666	9/13/2012	9,515,885	12/6/2016
Handling Crowd Requests for Large Geographic Areas System And Method For	USA	15/369,747	12/5/2016		
Automated Location Based Widgets	USA	12/477,275	6/3/2009	8,265,658	9/11/2012
System And Method For Automated Location Based Widgets	USA	13/608,421	9/10/2012	8,588,819	11/19/2013
System And Method For Automated Location Based Widgets	USA	14/077,591	11/12/2013	9,338,601	5/10/2016

6

P

Title	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
System And Method For Automated Location Based Widgets	USA	15/149,504	5/9/2016	9,674,665	6/6/2017
System And Method For Automated Location Based	OSA	13/149,304	3/9/2010	7,074,003	0/0/2017
Widgets	USA	15/614,543	6/5/2017		
System And Method For Automated Location Based Widgets	USA	61/149,205	2/2/2009		
Forming Crowds and Providing Access to Crowd Data in a Mobile	770.4	10/646 600	10/02/2009	0.000.703	0/4/2015
Environment Forming Crowds and Providing Access to Crowd Data in a Mobile	USA	12/645,532	12/23/2009	9,098,723	8/4/2015
Environment Forming Crowds and	USA	14/816,563	8/3/2015	9,641,393	5/2/2017
Providing Access to Crowd Data in a Mobile	T.765 4	1.0/202.002	5/1 (DOLD		
Environment Forming Crowds and	USA	15/583,892	5/1/2017		
Providing Access to Crowd Data in a Mobile	LIG A	.c. 2022.100	7010000		
Environment Crowd Formation for Mobile Device Users	USA USA	61/227,192 12/645.546	7/21/2009 12/23/2009		
Serving a Request for Data From A Historical Record of Anonymized User Profile Data in A Mobile	Oges	12040,040	12,2,32009		
Environment	USA	12/645,556	12/23/2009	9,397,890	7/19/2016
System And Method For Information Gatekeeper Based on Aggregate Profile					
Data	USA	12/694,551	1/27/2010	-	
User Affinity Concentrations as Social Topography	USA	12/860,252	8/20/2010		
Crowd Creation System for an Aggregate Profiling System	USA	12/859,837	8/20/2010		
System And Method For Filtering and Creating Points- of-Interest	USA	12/691,008	1/21/2010		

7

Title	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
Secondary Indications of User Locations and Use Thereof by A Location-Based Service	USA	12/840,579	7/21/2010	9,763,048	9/12/2017
Systems and Methods for Generating and Managing Communication Rules Associated with Geographic Locations	USA	12/838,634	7/19/2010		
Music Diary Processor	USA	12/485,082	6/16/2009	9,554,248	1/24/2017
Music Diary Processor	USA	15/413,358	1/23/2017		
Automated Social Routing	USA	12/698,265	2/2/2010		

8